

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-0955

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

WONETAH EINFELDT,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DALLAS COUNTY
THE HON. RANDY HEFNER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@iowa.gov

WAYNE REISETTER
Dallas County Attorney

STACIE L. RITCHIE & RONALD FORSELL
Assistant Dallas County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. No Unresolved Question of Einfeldt’s Competency Reasonably Appeared at Any Point During Trial.....	14
II. All of the Proffered Evidence of Specific Instances of Vinson’s Conduct Was Properly Excluded.....	27
A. Vinson’s prior convictions were not admissible to bolster Einfeldt’s self-defense claim.....	42
B. Evidence of threats against Lacey Chicoine would have been inadmissible under Rule 5.405(b), and alternatively excludable under Rule 5.403 as well.	44
C. Evidence of the “shots fired” incident might have been relevant as intricably intertwined evidence if Einfeldt had made a stronger threshold showing that Vinson fired those shots—but she did not.	46
D. Any error was harmless, beyond all doubt.	51
CONCLUSION	55
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	15
<i>Perrin v. Anderson</i> , 784 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1986).....	29, 44
<i>Shafer v. Time, Inc.</i> , 142 F.2d 1361 (11th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United State v. Thomas</i> , 134 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 451 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Gulley</i> , 526 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Keiser</i> , 57 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1995)	30, 33
<i>United States v. Talamante</i> , 981 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir. 1992).....	44

State Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 945 P.2d 1233 (Ala. Ct. App. 1997).....	32
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 683 N.E.2d 574 (Ind. 1997).....	32
<i>City of Red Lodge v. Nelson</i> , 989 P.2d 300 (Mont. 1999)	32
<i>Fontenoy v. State</i> , No. 98–2276, 2000 WL 504509 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2000)	26
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 218 S.E.2d 612 (Ga. 1975)	35
<i>Hickey v. District Court of Kossuth County</i> , 174 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 1970)	15
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1991)	15, 23, 26
<i>Klaes v. Scholl</i> , 375 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1985)	36, 41, 42
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	14, 27
<i>McClellan v. State</i> , 570 S.W.2d 278 (Ark. 1978)	30, 32
<i>People v. Shoemaker</i> , 185 Cal. Rptr. 370 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	37

<i>People v. Tuduj</i> , No. 1–09–2536, 2014 WL 1156308 (Ill. App. Ct. Mar. 21, 2014)	26
<i>State v. Bayles</i> , 551 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 1996)	27
<i>State v. Beird</i> , 92 N.W. 694 (Iowa 1902)	40
<i>State v. Church</i> , No. 15–1904, 2017 WL 2461429 (Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2017)	41, 44
<i>State v. Dunson</i> , 433 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1988)	10, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 43
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 507 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1993)	15, 18, 19, 22
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011)	51
<i>State v. Fish</i> , 213 P.3d 258 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	37
<i>State v. Hebel</i> , No. 00–0377, 2001 WL 736025 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2001)	30
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013)	27, 29
<i>State v. Hutchins</i> , No. 15–0544, 2016 WL 4051601 (Iowa Ct. App. July 27, 2016)	50
<i>State v. Jacoby</i> , 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977)	10, 34, 35, 37, 40
<i>State v. Jenewicz</i> , 940 A.2d 269 (N.J. 2008)	32
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010)	14, 24
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 685 P.2d 564 (Wash. 1984)	33
<i>State v. Kempf</i> , 282 N.W.2d 704 (Iowa 1979)	14
<i>State v. Long</i> , 814 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2012)	27
<i>State v. Lyman</i> , 776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010)	14
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 512 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 1994)	15
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 704 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2005)	51

<i>State v. McCarter</i> , 604 P.2d 1242 (N.M. 1980)	39
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 791 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 2010)	40, 50
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 679 A.2d 1142 (N.H. 1996)	32
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	27
<i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	27
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , No. 11–0812, 2012 WL 5536685 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2012)	15
<i>State v. Shearon</i> , 449 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	42
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	43
<i>State v. Teeters</i> , 487 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 1992).....	27
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015)	42
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017).....	41
<i>State v. Woodson</i> , 382 S.E.2d 519 (W.Va. 1989).....	39
<i>State v. Young</i> , No. 12–1445, 2013 WL 5760959 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Tice v. State</i> , 624 A.2d 399 (Del. 1993)	38
<i>Werner v. State</i> , 226 N.W.2d 402 (Wis. 1975).....	39
State Code	
Cal Evid. Code § 1103(a)(1).....	37
Federal Rules	
Fed.R.Evid. 404(a)	29
Fed.R.Evid. 405(b)	33, 36
State Rules	
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a)	51

Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(a)(1).....	28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(a)(2)(ii)	28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.405.....	31
Iowa R. Evid. 5.405(b).....	10, 28, 33, 34

Other Authorities

40 Am.Jur.2d, <i>Homicide</i> , § 306 at 575 (1968)	40
James Adams, <i>Admissibility of Proof of an Assault Victim's Specific Instances of Conduct as an Essential Element of a Self-Defense Claim Under Iowa Rule of Evidence 405</i> , 39 DRAKE L. REV. 401, 422–28 (1990)	36
Laurie Kratky Doré, 7 IA. PRAC. SERIES: EVIDENCE § 5.404:3(A)(1).....	28, 36, 41
McCormick on Evidence § 187 (2d ed. 1972).....	41
